

ACCESS SERVICE

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet

20.0 Scope of Service

Services provided pursuant to this section of the tariff are limited in use to Oklahoma Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics and Educational Institutions, as those terms are defined in paragraph 20.1.3, following. ONENET is described in paragraph 20.9, following.

20.1 General

20.1.1 Services subject to this section of the tariff are DS1 and DS3 digital services.

- A. **DS1 Service - 1.544 Mbps**
Digital signal level one (DS1) - a 1.544 megabits per second (Mbps) isochronous serial data signal.
- B. **DS3 Service - 44.736 Mbps**
Digital signal level three (DS3) - a 44.736 megabits per second (Mbps) isochronous serial data signal.

20.1.2 In addition to the regulations set forth in this section of the tariff, other sections of this tariff or other tariffs, as referenced herein, are applicable.

20.1.3 For the purposes of this section of the tariff, the following definitions shall apply:

The term "Oklahoma Governmental Entity" includes all Oklahoma state agencies, boards, commissions, authorities and political subdivisions - municipalities (including incorporated cities and towns and all institutions, agencies or instrumentalities of a municipality) and county governments.

The term "Hospital" refers only to an institution, place, building or agency located in Oklahoma, public or private, whether organized for profit or not, devoted primarily to the maintenance and operation of facilities for the diagnosis, treatment or care of patients admitted for overnight stay or longer in order to obtain medical care, surgical care and obstetrical care.

The term "Clinic" refers to a polyclinical facility located in Oklahoma, public or private, whether organized for profit or not, where physicians work cooperatively for medical diagnosis and treatment of outpatients.

The term "Educational Institution" refers to publicly or privately funded K-12 schools, vocational and technical schools, two-year institutions of higher education and four-year institutions of higher education located in Oklahoma.

The term "Customer" as used in this section of the tariff refers only to Oklahoma Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics and Educational Institutions as defined herein.

ACCESS SERVICE

**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)**

20.1 General (Continued)

- 20.1.4 These services are intended for the exclusive use of Oklahoma Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics and Educational Institutions to provide more efficient state government operations, to improve the medical and educational systems in Oklahoma and to encourage economic development. Services purchased may not be resold, repackaged or shared with any other customers, except for Customers as defined in 20.1.3. The services stated in Section 20, herein, will be provided pursuant to Individual Service Agreements with the Telephone Company.
- 20.1.5 No portion of a multiplexed (High Capacity-DS1/DS3) service may be purchased for use by a Customer unless the entire service is for use by a Customer.
- 20.1.6 A Customer cannot interconnect these services with any public switched network service except for services provided pursuant to this Intrastate Access Service Guidebook.

20.2 Limitations

- 20.2.1 Services provided pursuant to this section of the Guidebook are subject to the availability of facilities. If sufficient facilities are not available to meet the Customer's specific request, the Telephone Company will advise the Customer that service cannot be provided because of insufficient facilities. The Customer will be given the option of paying any additional special construction charges either with a one-time upfront payment or spreading the charges over the life of the Individual Service Agreement to provide the needed facilities so service can be provided subject to the rates, terms and conditions available pursuant to this section of the Guidebook.

The regulations applying to Special Construction Charges are found in Section 14.

- 20.2.2 Limitation of Liability provisions as they relate to services provided pursuant to this section of the Guidebook are found in Section 2.

ACCESS SERVICE

**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)**

20.3 Method of Applying Rates

20.3.1 Rate Elements (Continued)

- A. **Channel Termination** - A channel termination charge for the requested digital transmission speed shall apply for each termination.
- B. **Channel Mileage** - When the services locations are in different serving offices, channel mileage will apply. For each channel a fixed rate charge is applicable and a per airline mile rate applies based on the vertical and horizontal (V-H) distance between the serving offices. If the rating of channel mileage involves more than one Exchange Telephone Company, the billing per company will be based on the same terms and conditions as the meet point billing arrangements specified in that Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Service Tariff or Guidebook. (Terms and conditions for meet point billing are found in the Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Service Guidebook.)
- C. **Multiplexing** - A process which allows the Customer to channelize a higher speed service down into lower speed services. The multiplexor will be located in a Telephone Company serving office (the serving office will be referenced as a hub office).

20.3.2 Application of Rates and Charges

- A. The Customer must select a rate period of 3, 5 or 10 years.
- B. The rate elements as defined in paragraph 20.3.1(A)-(C) are applied as follows:
 1. A channel termination charge applies per termination.
 2. Channel mileage is applicable when an interoffice channel is required to connect two Telephone Company serving offices or to connect a Telephone Company serving office and a hub office.
 3. Multiplexing charges apply at the hub office. The charge will be based on the type multiplexing requested by the Customer.
- C. The rates set forth in paragraph 20.4 of this Guidebook are the maximum nonrecurring and recurring rates which the Telephone Company is permitted to charge a Customer during the term of an Individual Service Agreement as described in paragraph 20.5.

ACCESS SERVICE

**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)**

20.3 Method of Applying Rates (Continued)

20.3.2 Application of Rates and Charges (Continued)

- D. Each service arrangement will require the Customer to enter into an Individual Service Agreement (ISA), pursuant to paragraph 20.5. The rates and charges specified in the ISA will be those set forth in the Price List (see paragraph 20.6) on file with the Commission at the time the ISA is executed. Such rates and charges shall not be increased during the term of the ISA. However, if a new Price List is filed by the Telephone Company during the term of an ISA that includes rate decreases a Customer may take advantage of any such rate decrease if it agrees to enter into a new rate period agreement and the rate period (3, 5, or 10 years) is equal to or greater than the remaining period of time left on the existing rate period agreement.**
- E. Termination Charges - Except as provided in 20.3.2(D), above, in the event the Service (for a specific Individual Service Agreement) is terminated by the Customer prior to the end of the term of the rate period, the Customer will be liable for termination charges as calculated herein. The termination charge for an individual ISA will be the number of months the ISA was in service multiplied by the difference of the standard Telephone Company month-to-month guidebook rates and the rates associated with the particular service and rate period selected by the Customer in the Individual Service Agreement(1).**
- F. The Customer may purchase dedicated digital services from other sections of this Guidebook at the rates and under the terms and conditions set forth therein.**

- (1) The rate period rates and charges and the standard guidebook rates will be documented in the Individual Service Agreement.**

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK**PART 3 - Special Access Services****SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet**

Original Page 5

Field Code Changed**ACCESS SERVICE****20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.3 Method of Applying Rates (Continued)****20.3.2 Application of Rates and Charges (Continued)****G. Prepayment Option**

A Customer may, at any time during the term plan selected, elect to prepay the remaining monthly charges for the rest of the term. The prepayment amount will be adjusted for the time value of money based on the appropriate present worth of an annuity factor. Recurring charges will cease for the rest of the term and start up again at the end of the term if service has not been disconnected. No refund will be given for cancellation of the term plan once the single payment option has been exercised.

H. Individual Case Basis Pricing

Customer specific contracts under Individual Case Basis (ICB) pricing is offered for business services that are unique because of size or configuration. Rates may be different than those specified for such services in this tariff. ICB rates will be offered to the customer in writing on a non-discriminatory basis. All ICB pricing will comply with Oklahoma Corporation Commission Rule OAC 165:55-5-10.3.

20.4 Rates and Charges (1)**20.4.1 Recurring Monthly Rates and Charges for DS1 Service**

(AT)	USOC	3 Year Maximum Rate	5 Year(3) Maximum Rate	10 Year(3) Maximum Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
Rate Element, per DS1 Channel Termination, per termination					
	TMECS 1L5XX	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$460.00
		85.00	85.00	85.00	
		15.50	15.50	15.50	

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
(2) Monthly recurring rates are further discounted if the Customer orders multiple DS3 services (same rate period, same serving arrangement and same installation date).

(AT) (3) Effective November 9th, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for DS1 Service and term plans may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

ACCESS SERVICE**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.3 Method of Applying Rates (Continued)****20.3.2 Application of Rates and Charges (Continued)****G. Prepayment Option**

A Customer may, at any time during the term plan selected, elect to prepay the remaining monthly charges for the rest of the term. The prepayment amount will be adjusted for the time value of money based on the appropriate present worth of an annuity factor. Recurring charges will cease for the rest of the term and start up again at the end of the term if service has not been disconnected. No refund will be given for cancellation of the term plan once the single payment option has been exercised.

H. Individual Case Basis Pricing

Customer specific contracts under Individual Case Basis (ICB) pricing is offered for business services that are unique because of size or configuration. Rates may be different than those specified for such services in this Guidebook. ICB rates will be offered to the customer in writing on a non-discriminatory basis. All ICB pricing will comply with Oklahoma Corporation Commission Rule OAC 165:55-5-10.3.

20.4 Rates and Charges ⁽¹⁾**20.4.1 Recurring Monthly Rates and Charges for DS1 Service**

USOC	3-Year Maximum Rate	5-Year Maximum Rate	10-Year Maximum Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
Rate Element, per DS1				
Channel Termination, per termination	TMECS 1L5XX	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Channel Mileage		85.00	85.00	85.00
Fixed Rate		15.50	15.50	15.50
Per Mile Rate				

- (1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
- (2) Monthly recurring rates are further discounted if the Customer orders multiple DS3 services (same rate period, same serving arrangement and same installation date).

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK

PART 3 - Special Access Services

Original Page 7

SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet

Field Code Changed

ACCESS SERVICE

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)

20.4 Rates and Charges (1) (Continued)

20.4.2 Recurring Monthly Rates and Charges for DS3 Service

(AT)	USOC	3 Year	5 Year(3)	10 Year(3)	Nonrecurring	
		Maximum Rate	Maximum Rate	Maximum Rate	First	Charge Add'l
Single Service, per DS3 Channel Termination, per termination (Electrical Interface)	TUT9X	\$1,845.75	\$1,645.00	\$1,565.00	\$637.00	\$496.00
Interoffice Mileage: Fixed Rate Per Mile Rate	1OX6X 1HY6S	936.65 78.25	875.00 67.80	751.40 62.60		
Multiple Service Discount, Per DS3 (2) (Second Service or more)						
Channel Termination, per termination (Electrical Interface)	TUZ9X	1,790.40	1,562.75	1,455.45	637.00	496.00
Interoffice Mileage: Fixed Rate Per Mile Rate	1OX7X 1HY7X	908.55 75.90	831.25 64.45	698.80 58.25		

- (1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
- (2) Monthly recurring rates are further discounted if the Customer orders multiple DS3 services (same rate period, same serving arrangement and same installation date).

(AT) (3) Effective November 9th, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for DS3 Service and term plans may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

ACCESS SERVICE

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)20.4 Rates and Charges ⁽¹⁾ (Continued)

20.4.2 Recurring Monthly Rates and Charges for DS3 Service

	<u>USOC</u>	3-Year Maximum Rate	5-Year Maximum Rate	10-Year Maximum Rate	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u> <u>First</u>	<u>Add'l</u>
Single Service, per DS3 Channel Termination, per termination (Electrical Interface)	TUT9X	\$1,845.75	\$1,645.00	\$1,565.00	\$637.00	\$496.00
Interoffice Mileage: Fixed Rate Per Mile Rate	1OX6X 1HY6S	936.65 78.25	875.00 67.80	751.40 62.60		
Multiple Service Discount, Per DS3 ⁽²⁾ (Second Service or more)						
Channel Termination, per termination (Electrical Interface)	TUZ9X	1,790.40	1,562.75	1,455.45	637.00	496.00
Interoffice Mileage: Fixed Rate Per Mile Rate	1OX7X 1HY7X	908.55 75.90	831.25 64.45	698.80 58.25		

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
 (2) Monthly recurring rates are further discounted if the Customer orders multiple DS3 services (same rate period, same serving arrangement and same installation date).

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK**PART 3 - Special Access Services****SECTION 20 - Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet**

Original Page 9

Field Code Changed**ACCESS SERVICE****20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.4 Rates and Charges (1) (Continued)****20.4.3 Multiplexing Service**

(AT)	Multiplexing Type	Monthly Recurring Rates, Per Multiplexer				
		USOC	3 Year Maximum Rate	5 Year(3) Maximum Rate	10 Year(3) Maximum Rate	Nonrecurring Charge
	DS3 to DS1	MKM	\$923.00	\$853.00	\$750.00	\$202.00
	DS1 to VG	MQ1	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
	DS1 to DS0	QMU	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
	DS0 to Subrate					
	2.4 Kbps	QSU24	210.00	210.00	210.00	--
	4.8 Kbps	QSU48	120.00	120.00	120.00	--
	9.6 Kbps	QSU96	105.00	105.00	105.00	--

20.5 Individual Service Agreements

A separate Individual Service Agreement, between the Customer and the Telephone Company providing the service, will be required per service arrangement provided pursuant to this section of the tariff. The Individual Service Agreement will specify at a minimum the following items:

- Type of Service (i.e. DS3 or DS1)
- Service Locations
- Rate Period
- Rates and Charges
- Installation Date (start date of the rate period)

20.6 Price List

The Telephone Company shall maintain on file with the Commission a current Price List for the services described in this section of the tariff. The rates the Telephone Company will apply upon the execution of an ISA will be the rates on the currently effective Price List provided to the Commission. Any service a Customer purchases pursuant to this tariff will be rated from the Telephone Company's current Price List for the duration of the rate period unless the Customer elects to take advantage of a Price List decrease as provided in paragraph 20.3.2(D). The Telephone Company will provide written notice and the proposed new Price List to the Commission thirty (30) days prior to the effectiveness of any proposed rate change.(2)

20.7 Credits for Service Interruptions

Credits or adjustments for service interruptions are governed and will be handled pursuant to the service interruption regulations specified in section 2 of this Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Service Tariff.

- (1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
- (2) A waiver of OAC 165:55-5-2 was granted by the Commission by Order No. 508813383332 issued in Cause No. PUD 200500042 940000347.
- (3) Effective November 9th, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for Multiplexing Service and term plans may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

ACCESS SERVICE**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.4 Rates and Charges ⁽¹⁾ (Continued)****20.4.3 Multiplexing Service**

<u>Multiplexing Type</u>	<u>USOC</u>	<u>Monthly Recurring Rates, Per Multiplexer</u>			<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>
		<u>3-Year Maximum Rate</u>	<u>5-Year Maximum Rate</u>	<u>10-Year Maximum Rate</u>	
DS3 to DS1	MKM	\$923.00	\$853.00	\$750.00	\$202.00
DS1 to VG	MQ1	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
DS1 to DS0	QMU	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
DS0 to Subrate					
2.4 Kbps	QSU24	210.00	210.00	210.00	--
4.8 Kbps	QSU48	120.00	120.00	120.00	--
9.6 Kbps	QSU96	105.00	105.00	105.00	--

20.5 Individual Service Agreements

A separate Individual Service Agreement, between the Customer and the Telephone Company providing the service, will be required per service arrangement provided pursuant to this section of the Guidebook. The Individual Service Agreement will specify at a minimum the following items:

- Type of Service (i.e. DS3 or DS1)
- Service Locations
- Rate Period
- Rates and Charges
- Installation Date (start date of the rate period)

20.6 Price List

The Telephone Company shall maintain on file with the Commission a current Price List for the services described in this section of the Guidebook. The rates the Telephone Company will apply upon the execution of an ISA will be the rates on the currently effective Price List provided to the Commission. Any service a Customer purchases pursuant to this Guidebook will be rated from the Telephone Company's current Price List for the duration of the rate period unless the Customer elects to take advantage of a Price List decrease as provided in paragraph 20.3.2(D). The Telephone Company will provide written notice and the proposed new Price List to the Commission thirty (30) days prior to the effectiveness of any proposed rate change.⁽²⁾

20.7 Credits for Service Interruptions

Credits or adjustments for service interruptions are governed and will be handled pursuant to the service interruption regulations specified in Section 2 of this Telephone Company's Intrastate Access Service Guidebook.

- (1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of Customers as defined in paragraph 20.1.3 must charge these rates and charges to said Customers.
- (2) A waiver of OAC 165:55-5-2 was granted by the Commission by Order No. 508813383332 issued in Cause No. PUD 200500042 940000347.

ACCESS SERVICE**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.8 Optional Features**

Additional optional features available with the digital services provided pursuant to this Section of the Guidebook, such as Service to Service Through Connect Arrangements, Automatic Loop Transfer, transfer arrangements and individual loop terminations for hubbing/multiplexing arrangements (i.e. channel terminations for voice grade, analog or digital data terminations), will be provided at standard guidebook rates.

20.9 ONENET

ONENET is the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education telecommunications system.

In order to facilitate the efficient operations of state government and to enhance the quality of education in Oklahoma, particularly rural Oklahoma, Southwestern Bell Telephone (SWBT) agrees to provide service to ONENET upon the following Terms & Conditions.

20.9.1. SWBT will provide digital DS1 or 56Kb circuits from public educational entity locations (i.e., kindergarten through high school, higher education and vo-tech locations) and state agencies to ONENET hubsites. The DS1 and 56Kb circuits will be connected to a ONENET hubsite location that is mutually agreed upon between the State and SWBT. Installation (nonrecurring) charges for DS1 Service are specified on the Price List for Government, Hospitals, Clinics and Educational Services in this section of the Guidebook and installation (nonrecurring) charges for 56Kb Service are specified below. Installation charges for one connection per location for connections to the hubsites will be waived. The installation charge will be waived for 56Kb circuits which are in service for at least one year and are subsequently upgraded to a DS1 provided by SWBT. 56Kb circuits in service for less than one year which are upgraded to a DS1 provided by SWBT will be charged 56Kb installation charges as specified below. The number of service connections will be measured (counted) on September 1 of each year to determine the Rate Band to be charged for the next 12-month period. The first measurement (count) will be on September 1, in the year following the effective date of the ONENET guidebook. Until the first count, connections will charged at Rate Band 3 level.

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK

PART 3 - Special Access Services

Original Page 12

SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and Onenet

ACCESS SERVICE

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet (Continued)

20.9 ONENET (Continued)

20.9.1 (Continued)

A. Rates for Connections to Hubsites ⁽¹⁾

ONE-YEAR RATES

<u>Rate Band</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Rate Per Month</u>		
			<u>Channel Termination</u> ⁽²⁾	<u>Fixed</u>	<u>Mileage Per Mile</u>
1	DS1 56Kb	1 – 150	\$98.00	\$82.00	\$14.87
		1 – 300	71.00	45.00	0.61
2	DS1 56Kb	151 – 250	96.00	79.00	14.62
		301 – 400	71.00	44.00	0.57
3	DS1 56Kb	251 – 300	94.00	76.00	14.58
		401 – 800	70.70	44.00	0.54
4	DS1 56Kb	Over 300	88.00	67.00	11.68
		Over 800	66.50	42.50	0.46

THREE-YEAR RATES

<u>Rate Band</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Rate Per Month</u>		
			<u>Channel Termination</u> ⁽²⁾	<u>Fixed</u>	<u>Mileage Per Mile</u>
1	DS1 56Kb	1 – 150	\$96.00	\$79.00	\$14.62
		1 – 300	71.00	44.00	0.57
2	DS1 56Kb	151 – 250	92.00	73.00	14.34
		301 – 400	70.00	44.00	0.52
3	DS1 56Kb	251 – 300	90.00	70.00	13.30
		401 – 800	69.00	43.00	0.47
4	DS1 56Kb	Over 300	86.00	64.00	10.05
		Over 800	64.50	42.00	0.44

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of ONENET must charge these rates and charges to ONENET.

(2) Per point of termination.

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK

PART 3 - Special Access Services

Original Page 13

SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and Onenet

ACCESS SERVICE

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet (Continued)

20.9 ONENET (Continued)

20.9.1 (Continued)

A. Rates for Connections to Hubsites ⁽¹⁾ (Continued)

FIVE-YEAR RATES

<u>Rate Band</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Rate Per Month</u>		
			<u>Channel Termination</u> ⁽²⁾	<u>Fixed</u>	<u>Mileage</u> <u>Per Mile</u>
1	DS1 56Kb	1 – 150	\$94.00	\$76.00	\$14.58
		1 – 300	70.70	44.00	0.54
2	DS1 56Kb	151 – 250	90.00	70.00	13.30
		301 – 400	69.00	43.00	0.47
3	DS1 56Kb	251 – 300	88.00	67.00	11.68
		401 – 800	66.50	42.50	0.46
4	DS1 56Kb	Over 300	84.00	61.00	7.44
		Over 800	62.00	40.00	0.31

B. Installation, Per 56Kb ⁽¹⁾

<u>Channel Termination</u> <u>Per Point of Termination</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> <u>First Circuit</u>	<u>Additional Circuit</u>
.....	\$350.00	\$306.00

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of ONENET must charge these rates and charges to ONENET.
(2) Per point of termination.

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK

PART 3 - Special Access Services

SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and Onenet

Original Page 14

Field Code Changed

ACCESS SERVICE20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)

20.9 ONENET (Continued)

20.9.1 (Continued)

A. Rates for Connections to Hubsites (1) (Continued)

(AT)

FIVE YEAR RATES(3)

<u>Rate Band</u>	<u>Service</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Rate Per Month</u>		
			Channel Termination(2)	Fixed	Mileage Per Mile
1	DS1 56Kb	1 - 150	\$94.00	\$76.00	\$14.58
		1 - 300	70.70	44.00	0.54
2	DS1 56Kb	151 - 250	90.00	70.00	13.30
		301 - 400	69.00	43.00	0.47
3	DS1 56Kb	251 - 300	88.00	67.00	11.68
		401 - 800	66.50	42.50	0.46
4	DS1 56Kb	Over 300	84.00	61.00	7.44
		Over 800	62.00	40.00	0.31

B. Installation, Per 56Kb (1)

Channel Termination
Per Point of Termination

	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>	<u>Additional Circuit</u>
<u>First Circuit</u>		
Channel Termination Per Point of Termination	\$350.00	\$306.00

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of ONENET must charge these rates and charges to ONENET.

(2) Per point of termination.

(AT) (3) Effective November 9th, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for ONENET and term plans may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.

ACCESS SERVICE**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.9 ONENET (Continued)****20.9.2. DS3 Backbone Circuit Rates ⁽¹⁾**

To insure the integrity of the ONENET System and to insure maximum flexibility for upgrading backbone circuits for the ONENET System, SWBT offers the following guidebook for DS3s from the Regents' offices located at 1500 N. Phillips in Oklahoma City or from the Regents' office located at 700 N. Greenwood in Tulsa up to any 10 hubsite locations selected by the Regents.

In order to calculate the rates for the backbone circuits for each DS3 ordered, the Regents must have in service the quantity of tail circuits identified in the table below at the rates described in paragraph 20.9.1. For example, to obtain five DS3s at Rate Band 3, the Regents must have a minimum of 375 (5 X 75) equivalent DS1 tail circuits.

<u>Rate Band</u>	<u>Quantity Required DS1 Tail Circuits</u>	<u>DS3 Rate Per Month</u>
0	0	\$4000
1	25	3000
2	50	2000
3	75	1500

Every two (2) 56Kb circuits will be equivalent to one (1) DS1 circuit for the above quantities. Any DS1s or 56Kb circuits jointly provided by SWBT and an Independent Local Exchange Company will count as if entirely provided by SWBT for the purposes of this section.

A maximum of three DS3s at any one of the 10 selected hubsite locations will be priced at the rate schedule above.

Additional DS3 requirements (for selected hubsites or for additional hubsites) will be priced on an individual case basis.

20.9.3. In consideration of the provision of service at the rates shown above, the State agrees to the following terms and conditions:

- A. The rates described in paragraph 20.9.1, above, are being implemented only for connection to the ONENET backbone system for only Oklahoma Governmental Entities as defined in 20.1.3.
- B. No voice services will be provided over these facilities except for those voice services currently provided by ONENET, FAX service, and incidental voice communications required to establish video and/or data connections on the network. Any additional exceptions must be mutually agreed to in writing by SWBT and ONENET.

(1) Anyone purchasing these services on behalf of ONENET must charge these rates and charges to ONENET.

ACCESS SERVICE**20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet
(Continued)****20.9 ONENET (Continued)****20.9.4 Unless prohibited by law, termination charges shall be as follows:**

In the event the service in 20.9.1 terminates for any reason whatsoever, at anytime prior to the end of the rate period, the purchaser of the service understands and agrees that it shall be liable for, and SWBT entitled to, the assessment of a termination charge to be calculated as follows. The termination charge will be the difference of the rate plan selected in the Individual Service Agreement (ISA) and the rate plan period for which the purchaser of the service would have qualified, less the payments up to the time of termination. For example, a 5-year rate plan (ISA) is terminated in year 2. The circuits would have only qualified for the 1-year rate plan. Termination would be the difference of the 5-year plan and the 1-year rate plan, less rates paid up to the time of termination. If the service is disconnected prior to year one the termination plan, as outlined in Paragraph 20.3.2.E, will apply. Termination charges will be waived for any circuit being upgraded to another service provided by AT&T. In the event that a governmental entity physically changes its location of operation, requiring that a circuit be moved, termination charges will not apply. Termination charges must be paid on or before the effective date of the termination.

20.9.5. The charges for all services provided through this section of the Guidebook will be billed to ONENET or to anyone purchasing these services on behalf of ONENET.**20.9.6. Individual Service Agreements**

A separate Individual Service Agreement between ONENET and SWBT will be required per service arrangement provided pursuant to this section of the Guidebook. The Individual Service Agreement will specify at a minimum the following items:

Type of Service (i.e. DS1)
Service Locations
Rate Period
Rates and Charges
Installation Date (start date of the rate period)

20.9.7. Regulations applying to special construction are found in Section 14 of the Access Service Guidebook.

AT&T OKLAHOMA ACCESS AND RELATED INTERCONNECTION SERVICES GUIDEBOOK

PART 3 - Special Access Services

Original Page 17

SECTION 20 - Services for Government Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet

GOVERNMENT, HOSPITAL, CLINICS AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST

20. Services for Governmental Entities, Hospitals, Clinics, Educational Institutions and OneNet (Continued)

A. DS1 Service, Per DS1

	<u>USOC</u>	<u>3 Year Monthly Rate</u>	<u>5 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>10 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>
Channel Termination, per termination	TMECS	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$460.00
Channel Mileage: Fixed Rate	1L5XX	85.00	85.00	85.00	
Per Mile Rate		15.50	15.50	15.50	

B. DS3 Service, Per DS3

	<u>USOC</u>	<u>3 Year Monthly Rate</u>	<u>5 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>10 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>	
					<u>First</u>	<u>Add'l</u>
Channel Termination, Per Termination (Electrical Interface)	TUT9X	\$1,845.75	\$1,645.00	\$1,565.00	\$637.00	\$496.00
Channel Mileage: Fixed Rate	1OX6X	936.65	875.00	751.40		
Per Mile Rate	1HY6S	78.25	67.80	62.60		

Multiple Service Discount⁽¹⁾ (Second Service or more)

Channel Termination, Per Termination (Electrical Interface)	TUZ9X	1,790.40	1,562.75	1,455.45	637.00	496.00
---	-------	----------	----------	----------	--------	--------

Channel Mileage:

Fixed Rate	1OX7X	908.55	831.25	698.80
Per Mile Rate	1HY7X	75.90	64.45	58.25

C. Multiplexing Service, Per Multiplexer

<u>Multiplexing Type</u>	<u>USOC</u>	<u>3 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>5 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>10 Year⁽²⁾ Monthly Rate</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>
DS3 to DS1	MKM	\$923.00	\$853.00	\$750.00	\$202.00
DS1 to VG	MQ1	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
DS1 to DS0	QMU	220.00	220.00	220.00	--
DS0 to Subrate					
2.4 Kbps	QSU24	210.00	210.00	210.00	--
4.8 Kbps	QSU48	120.00	120.00	120.00	--
9.6 Kbps	QSU96	105.00	105.00	105.00	--

(1) Monthly recurring rates are further discounted if the Customer orders multiple DS3 services (same rate period, same serving arrangement and same installation date).

(2) Effective November 9th, 2013, customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for DS1, DS3 and Multiplexing Service and term plans may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.